Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL

Regulatory Committee
Agenda
Date Thursday 27 July 2023
Time 5.30 pm
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL
Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on

Item No

any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday, 24 July
2023.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’'s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL IS AS
FOLLOWS:
Councillors Salamat, Woodvine, Murphy, Fryer and Shuttleworth (Chair)


mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15" June 2023 are attached for approval.

Conversion of Definitive Footpaths 53 & 54 Chadderton (Denton Lane to Queens
Road, Chadderton) into Cycle Tracks - S3 The Cycle Tracks Act 1984 and S53A
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Pages 5 - 12)

To seek approval to the making of a Cycle Track Order for Footpaths 53 & 54
Chadderton as detailed in the report and a Definitive Map and Statement
Modification Order in the event that the Cycle Track Order is confirmed.

Proposed Prohibition of Waiting — Middleton Road, Chadderton (Pages 13 - 40)

The purpose of this report is to consider the representations received to the
introduction of prohibition of waiting restrictions and alternative options.

TRO Panel - Salmon Fields, Royton (Pages 41 - 62)



Present:

Agenda Iltem 5

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL
15/06/2023 at 5.30 pm

Oldham

Councillor Shuttleworth (Chair) Council
Councillors Salamat, Woodvine, Fryer and Kenyon (Substitute)

Also in Attendance:

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services
Andy Cowell Highways and Engineering
Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Salamat be elected as Vice-Chair of
the Traffic Regulation Order Panel for the 2023/24 Municipal
Year.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Murphy.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Woodvine declared an interest at agenda item 8
therefore did not partake in the vote.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30" March
2023 be approved as a correct record.

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING
— WHINBERRY WAY / RIPPONDEN ROAD, MOORSIDE

The Panel gave consideration to a report taking into account all
representations received to the introduction of Prohibition of
Waiting restrictions at Whinberry Way / Ripponden Road,
Moorside.

Ripponden Road formed part of the A672 strategic route
connecting Oldham with Ripponden. Whinberry Way was a local
distributor road located on the outer edge of the town. It formed
the main spine road within a housing estate consisting of
detached and semi-detached houses. At the point where the
roads connect, Ripponden Road had a speed limit of 40mph
with Whinberry Way subject_to the yrban speed limit of 30mph.
There was a pedestrian islan@@&ated on Ripponden Road



immediately to the north-east of the junction and a dedicated
right turn lane marked out at the junction. All the properties in
the area had off-street parking facilities. There were no existing
parking restrictions in place at the junction.

The Highways Department of the Council recently received
reports of indiscriminate parking on both sides of Whinberry
Way, between the junction of Ripponden Road and the junction
of Spinners Way.

It was reported that vehicles parked in this location affect
visibility for motorists emerging from Spinners Way and also
affect the two-way flow of traffic close to the junction of
Ripponden Road. Concerns had been raised that vehicles
entering Whinberry Way from Ripponden Road were forced into
the opposing carriageway when vehicles were parked close to
the junction. The situation was compounded by the higher
speed limit on Ripponden Road and poor forward visibility at the
corner of the junction.

Officers had inspected the location and support new restrictions
to address the issues reported. However, to prevent vehicles
being displaced onto Ripponden Road and to address other
issues, the proposal had been extended out to include a wider
area.

It was proposed to promote new prohibition of waiting
restrictions on both sides of Whinberry Way and Ripponden
Road as detailed on plan 47/A4/1665/1.

Options considered:

Option 1: To approve the recommendation
Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation

RESOLVED that, as per the recommendation, the proposed
restrictions be introduced as advertised

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING
— CHEW VALLEY ROAD / RIMMON CLOSE, GREENFIELD

The Panel gave consideration to a report received for the
introduction of Prohibition of Waiting and a Bus Stop Clearway
restrictions at Chew Valley Road and Rimmon Close,
Greenfield.

Chew Valley Road was a principal road (A669) forming the main
route through Greenfield in Saddleworth. At the south eastern
end of Chew Valley Road there was a three arm roundabout
connecting it with Holmfirth Road and Manchester Road (A635).
Around 200 metres to the north-west of this roundabout was a
four arm mini-roundabout connecting it with St Marys Drive and
Rimmon Close. Between the two roundabouts there was a
school, central pedestrian island and speed cushions. It was that

Page 2

Oldham

Council



area which had been the subject of complaints about
indiscriminate parking.

There were three existing School Keep Clear markings in place
outside the school, two on the south-west side where the school
is located and one on the north-east side opposite. Those
markings protect the main crossing point outside the school
entrance / exit. Prohibition of waiting restrictions were in place to
the north-west of the mini-roundabout on both sides, but only
extend to 15 metres on the south-east side and only on one side
of the road. Restrictions were also in place from the mini
roundabout 5 metres into St Mary’s Drive.

A footway widening scheme had recently been completed on the
north-east side of Chew Valley Road opposite the school. On
the south-west side to the west of the school entrance there was
no fo
[...]
troduction of the lines resulted in one of the residents
making contact with the Traffic Team to explain they had tried to
speak with someone about the scheme during the
advertisement period. Unfortunately, their request had been
misdirected and their objection was received after the
advertisement period had ended. Although the lines have been
marked on site, the operational date for the order has been put
on hold to give the Panel opportunity to consider the objection.

In summary, the objector stated that without a drive or access to
private land to park their vehicle outside their property, the new
markings mean that they either had to park further down the
road, out of view of their CCTV Cameras, or in the nearby car
parks. The objectors claim they would have to change insurance
if they were to park it in a separate car park, away from their
home.

In response to the objection: the proposed parking restrictions
were intended to remove vehicles parking within the bend of the
carriageway and reduce pavement parking. Officers had
revisited the site and whilst the length of the proposed
restrictions on Street Bridge Road remove on street parking,
they could be reduced in length by 12 metres; whilst this would
assist the objector the overall objectives of the proposal would
also be achieved.

Options considered:

Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised
Option 2: Reduce the extent of the restrictions along the
northern kerbline of Street Bridge Road

Option 3: Do not introduce the proposed restrictions

RESOLVED that, as per the recommendation, the proposed
restrictions be introduced as advertised.

The meeting started at 5.31 pm and ended at 6.14 pm

Page 4

Oldham

Council



Decision Maker:
Date of Decision:

Subject:

Report Author:

Ward (s):

Agenda Iltem 6

®

Report to TRO Panel

Director of Environment, Nasir Dad

27 July 2023

Conversion of Definitive Footpaths 53 & 54 Chadderton
(Denton Lane to Queens Road, Chadderton) into Cycle
Tracks - S3 The Cycle Tracks Act 1984 and S53A Wildlife
and Countryside Act 1981

Liam Kennedy, PRoW Officer

Chadderton Central

Reason for the decision:

Summary:

Background:

Page 1 of 8

The Council has received an application from
Oldham Council Highways Engineers for the
conversion of Definitive Footpaths 53 & 54
Chadderton into a Cycle Track to improve
sustainable travel connectivity with local schools,
public transport and other key local facilities.

To seek approval for the making of a Cycle
Track Order for Footpaths 53 & 54 Chadderton
as detailed in the report and a Definitive Map
and Statement Modification Order in the event
that the Cycle Track Order is confirmed.

The footpaths between Broadway, Denton Lane
and St Luke’s C of E Primary School can be
undesirable for use during the winter months as
the routes could pose a potential safety risk due
to lack of lighting infrastructure and dense
vegetation encroaching on the footpaths. With
the support of the Councillors, Oldham Council
have designed a scheme to address this issue.

The proposals aim to provide improved
connectivity with local schools, Freehold
Metrolink Tram Stop (which has secure cycle
storage facilities) and other key local facilities by
expanding the Bee Network at this location and
connecting into the new development.

Page 5

t:\TrafficQMS\TM2-255 21/06/2023



By providing the improvements, it is envisaged
that there will be an uptake/ modal shift to taking
short journeys by sustainable modes i.e.
walking, cycling and public transport.

The scheme aims to provide improved
connectivity and appealing routes for all
users. This will be accomplished by delivering
the following scope of works:

e Upgrading the existing pedestrian
crossing on Broadway to include cycling
facilities.

e Widening of 752m of footpaths through
Crossley Playing Fields (which includes
Public Right of Way 54 CHADD),
provision of lighting and removal of
vegetation, removal of steps to provide a
route for walkers and cyclists to utilise
throughout the year.

e Providing a safe Parallel Zebra crossing
point on Denton Lane.

e Implementing 37m of parking restrictions
on Robinson Street to maintain clear
routes for cyclists and promote the usage
of the new pocket park on Robinson St.

Public Right of Way 54 CHADD will be widened
to allow sufficient width for cyclists, including
new lighting to illuminate the path throughout the
year and have vegetation cut back. Public Right
of Way 53 CHADD was upgraded as a part of
the development and is currently signed as a
shared use facility.

Proposal: The routes of Footpaths 53 & 54 Chadderton are
shown on the attached plan (764/A4/237/1).
Footpath 53 commences to the South at point E
off Denton Lane between house No’s 247/249
proceeding along Crawley Way in a northerly
direction to point B off Ulverston Avenue for
approx. 256m. The existing route follows the
adopted Highway.

Footpath 54 commences at point C off Ulverston
Avenue and proceeds in a north easterly
direction to point F for approx. 393m to Queens
Road. The existing route runs directly through
Crossley Playing Fields.

The description of the proposed cycle track is
given in Schedule 1. The alignment of the

Page 6

Page 2 of 8 t\TrafficQMS\TM2-255 21/06/2023



What are the alternative option(s) to
be considered? Please give the
reason(s) for recommendation(s):

Consultation: including any conflict

of interest declared by relevant
Cabinet Member consulted

Recommendation(s):

Implications:
What are the financial implications?

existing routes will not be affected by this
proposal.

If the order is confirmed, it will be necessary to
modify the Definitive Map and Statement to
remove Footpaths 53 & 54 Chadderton as they
will no longer be footpaths which must be
recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement.
The Definitive Statements for the footpaths are
given in Schedule 2.

Option 1: To approve the recommendation
Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation.

The Ward Members have been 
[...]
bject: Proposed Prohibition of Waiting - Middleton Road,
Chadderton
Report Author: Mark Woodhead, Traffic Engineer
Ward (s): Chadderton North
Reason for the decision: A report recommending the introduction of

double yellow lines on Middleton Road at the
access/egress between residential properties
900 to 902 Chadderton was approved under

delegated powers on 02 January 2023.

During the advertisement of the proposed
orders, over 90 representations were received.
The vast majority of which objected to the
proposals.

The main reasons for the being:-

e Loss of on street parking and impact on
neighbouring properties due to displacement
of vehicles.

e Increased distances required to access the
Dental Surgery and increased probability of
having to move surgeries.

e Alterations to the car park layout within the
residential flats, contributing to the
access/egress issues

¢ Planning permission being awarded to
extend the Dental Surgery and the impact
loss of parking will have on this future
development

e Proposals not being consistent with other
mitigation measures introduced on Middleton
Road

e Loss of parking impacting on patients’
accessibility to the Surgery.

Page 13

Page 1 of 28 t\TrafficQMS\TM3-1102 03.07.2023



e There is no road traffic incident data to
support the proposals.

A copy of the approved report is provided within
Appendix A and a copy of the main objection is
provided within Appendix D. Supporting emails
were also submitted to the Council during the
advertisement period an example of which is
contained within Appendix E

Summary: In response to the objections: Any business or
residential property needs to take into
consideration that on street parking within the
highway is not guaranteed, when purchasing or
redeveloping a property.

Objections suggesting displaced traffic and
inability to park are not supported by Officers.
There are parking spaces available. Blue
badges are available for motorists who have
mobility issues and are unable to walk long
distances.

The proposed parking restrictions would improve
intervisibility. Using parking restrictions to
improve intervisibility are a cost effective
measure that address concerns raised.

The reduction in access/egress junctions from
the residential properties has contributed to the
issues being experienced. If the access/egress
from the flats had not been removed, alternative
parking restriction options would be available.

The purpose of this report is to consider the
representations received to the introduction of
prohibition of waiting restrictions and alternative
options.

What are the alternative option(s) to  Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as

be considered? Please give the advertised

reason(s) for recommendation(s) Option 2: Reduce the extent of the restrictions
and provide give way and formal parking bay
markings
Option 3: Do not introduce the proposed
restrictions

Consultation: including any conflict Ward Members have been consulted and

of interest declared by relevant Councillor B Brownridge has no objection to the
Cabinet Member consulted revision.
Page 14

Page 2 of 28 t\TrafficQMS\TM3-1102 03.07.2023



Councillor C McLaren has commented, thank
you for your email of 06/07/23 concerning the
above. | am happy to support option 2 as
follows:

It is recognised that there is a problem relating to
exiting (vehicles) from the car park around the
flats, especially when seeking to turn right onto
Middleton Road. At the same time, it is important
to recognise the need to retain parking spaces in
front of the dental surgery to allow ease of
access for patients. Option 2 is the best
compromise and will also ensure that the dental
practice can expand, knowing that parking will
still be available.

The situation would be improved further by
allowing to and from the car park at the entry
alongside 898, Middleton Road. This could be
gated and remain secure when not in use. The
fencing to the rear of the flats would need to be
removed. It wo
[...]
ty Ambulance Officer has been consulted and has no

comment on this proposal.

Recommendation(s):
It is recommended that the prohibition of waiting restrictions are introduced In

in accordance with the plan and ' schedule at the end of this report

Page 39

t:\TrafficQMS\TM3-1102 03.07.2023

Page 27 of 28



APPENDIX E

Supporting Email

Subject: LIM/T023/4 VF21924

Dear sirs,

We live in the apartments 900 - 916 Middleton Road, Chadderton.
Our apartment number is +++++

Exiting our carpark/road is most challenging to say the least.

When vehicles are parked either side of our exit, visibility of on coming traffic from either side, Middleton
or Oldham bound is very difficult, in fact dangerous.

In order to right turn out of our exit, we have to encroach into the live traffic lane in order to take the
manoeuvre. This is met with abuse and sounding of horns.

We would welcome and traffic order measures that would improve vehicle safety.

We certainly believe that your proposed order would vastly improve safety and driver confidence to enable
safe exit onto Middleton Road.

We know that this proposal would reduce on road parking but consider safety outweighs parking.

Kind regards,

Page 40

Page 28 of 28 t\TrafficQMS\TM3-1102 03.07.2023



Agenda Iltem 8

®

Uachiem
TRO Panel
Decision Maker: Director of Environment, Nasir Dad
Date of Decision: 27 July 2023
Subject: Salmon Fields, Royton, Oldham — Objection to Traffic
Calming Scheme
Report Author: Mohammad Shafiq, Engineer
Ward (s): Royton South
Reason for the decision: A report recommending the introduction of road

safety measures in the form of a traffic calming
scheme, along Salmon Fields, Royton, was
approved under delegated powers on 23
January 2023. A copy of the approved report is
attached at Appendix D.

Eight number emails of objection were received,
and a copy of representations are attached at
Appendix E.

Background Based on the consultation feedback, it is
recommended that a revised scheme for the
Traffic Calming is introduced along this route
comprising of a series of Road Humps (in the
form of Speed Cushions and Tables) and
revised lining for the full length of Salmon Fields
which will improve road safety by reducing the
speed of traffic.

The proposed traffic calming measures are in the
form of 2 nos. full width speed tables and a series
of paired speed cushions along with traffic islands
in the middle of the carriageway; the scheme
extends over a total distance of 1 kilometre. The
speed tables are placed at 21 metres South/West
and 75 metres North/East from its junction with
Leonard Way as shown on the Location Plan in
Appendix A, attached.

Page 41

Page 1 of 20 22.06.23



Traffic Surveys:

Road Safety:

Objections

Page 2 of 20

Salmon Fields is a well-used, urban single
carriageway unclassified local road with a 30mph
speed limit, running in a Northeast / Southwest
direction, linking Shaw Road (A663) with
Higginshaw Lane (B6191) and has a gentle north
to south downhill gradient. The whole of Salmon
Fields is generally 7.3m wide with 2m footways on
either side. This route provides access to a wider
local highway network for residential, commercial,
light industrial and leisure road users. The
scheme is in the vicinity of an industrial area of
Salmon Fields, the Salmon Fields Business
Village on the one side and Leonard Way on the
other side.

At present, the latest in a few residential
developments is taking place along this road with
other planning applications to develop the light
industrial areas anticipated soon - all of which will
lead to significant increases in motor vehicle,
cyclist, and pedestrian activity, along and across
the corridor.

A new Toucan Crossing at the existing shared
footway/cycleway which links Royton Town
Centre and Higginshaw Lane has been installed
as part of the Bee Networks and the traffic
calming scheme will compliment these
interventions to provide a safe crossing point at
this location.

Concerns were raised by ward members
regarding the speed of traffic on Salmon Fields.
To confirm the issue, a traffic speed survey was
undertaken which highlighted that the average
speed of traffic was 40mph and highlighted those
interventions are required to regulate the speed
of traffic to 30mph. This will be achieved by the
implementation of a traffic calming scheme for
which funding has been secured through the
Local Improvement Fund and Bee Networks (part
of the Mayors Cycling and Walking Challenge
Fund).

The traffic speed data for Appendix A shows that
there is an excess of 60k daily vehicle
movements.

Eight objections have been received from the
nearby residents of the area of Salmon Fields;
their objections are summarised below: -

Page 42

22.06.23



Justification / Proposals:

Page 3 of 20

- The traffic including articulated lorries will
prefer to use Turf Lane instead of going
over the proposed humps. This will be a
danger to lives and parked cars along Turf
Lane. Turf Lane is next street to Salmon
Fields and is not suitable for articulated
lorries although there is already a ‘give and
take’ traffic control at Turf Lane.

- Lorries drive here all the time and the
amount of sound they will make would be
ridiculous. It's a long stretch of road and
would make the emergency service to slow
down.

- Member of the ward: had some residents
of Kerwood Drive (runs parallel with
Salmon Fields) and are concerned with
noise from the speed cushions, if there any
scope to reposition some of the cushions.
would like to meet on site or by team
before anything is finalised.

- One of the above residents concerned for
the adjacent western ends residential area
of the Salmon Fields that over 50
households would be affected by the
proposed scheme. There are issues with
road noise from HGV’s, construction
vehicles and local car club (who like to
speed up and down Salmon Fields late at
night.  Slowing/speeding traffic would
increase emissions. Purpose built Toucan
Crossing would not have negative impact
on t
[...]
WVS p—_— ' @ 8996100010 39u321| A3MNG dUBUPIQ £Z0 SIYBU aseqelep pue Jybukdod umos) @
JasuIebuSTV iU = 08W0 5 -NOILYINHOANI 3ON30IT ASAYNS ONVNCQYO

A saul|
Bezhiz mau ojul pan
3¢ 0} saul| paydyeH

) pawuyuog
-+ Uoneooy A nf

7 5

YOZL OH® LIL

OH [leleg weyp|o
0} 379v1 d33ds
M3N d3S0d0dd

Alin6 Bunsixg

Pawuyuoo aq
uoneoso; Anb6 mo

ONISSOYD f

NYOnoL
ONILSIX3

sau|
Bezbiz mau ol pah
34 0} saul| paydieH

~ PaWIyuos aq g
_; uoneooj Ajin6 MaN

6

AN LN

!

nb Bunsixg

ONISSOYD
NvYOnoL
ONILSIX3

Pawuyuos aq 0}
uoneaoj Ajinb map

N

¥0CL OH® LLL

OH [leleg weyp|o

0} 31gv.1 d33dS

M3N d3S0d0dd

Aemajeq
Pasodouy

Page 50

22.06.23

Page 10 of 20



APPENDIX D — APPROVED MOD GOV REPORT

O,
O}ghqm

Delegated Officer Report

(Non Key and Contracts up to a value of £100k)

Decision Maker:
Date of Decision:

Subject:

Report Author:

Ward (s):

Nasir Dad, Director of Environment
19 January 2023

Salmon Fields, Royton, Oldham - Proposed Road Safety
Scheme

Mohammad Shafiq, Engineer

Royton South

Reason for the decision:

Page 1 of 10

Page 11 of 20

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to
introduce road safety measures in the form of a
Traffic Calming Scheme along Salmon Fields,
Royton.

It is recommended that a Traffic Calming
Scheme is introduced along this route
comprising of a series of Road Humps (in the
form of Speed Cushions and Tables) that will
improve road safety by reducing the speed of
traffic.

The proposed traffic calming measures are in the
form of 2 nos. full width speed tables and a series
of paired speed cushions along with traffic islands
in the middle of the carriageway; the scheme
extends over a total distance of 1 kilometre. The
speed tables are placed at 21 metres South/West
and 75 metres North/East from its junction with
Leonard Way as shown on the Location Plan in
Appendix A, attached.

Salmon Fields is a well-used, urban single
carriageway unclassified local road with a 30mph
speed limit, running in a North ast / South West
direction, link
[...]
OPOSED NEW | | TOUCAN |

>~ ‘ signs SPEEDTABLEto =~ CROSSING o

~ >~ o | | o Oldham Detail HC New gully location ‘ : EXiS'ﬁhg ol

L e o | 711 & HC 1204 to be confirmed N

T - L > |
o A

S = New gulfy locatlon >
‘ to be conflrmed

: - . Hatched lines to be |
J = o tied |nto‘ new Z|gzag
> Lo lines
o —< ’/,,
EXISTING — - ~ PROPOSED NEW
TOUCAN | o ~ SPEED TABLEto

CROSSING ! Oldham Detail HC

leWgu”y location i 7118 HC 1204 New 9“”3’_'008ﬁ0n
D be confirmed e \ tclbe confirmed — E?rteway
Sign no:1-
72 77 rry o

JU"y locatlon 5

> |
/\
| ‘ \
conﬁrmed O ‘; R - o o S
| ‘z Hatched linestobe R - |
= | tied into new Z|gzag S L
> | lines o N
‘ - . Client OMBG Te
ORDNANCE SURVEY LICENCE INFORMATION: . General Arrangement
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey licence 0100019668 SALMON FIELDS
TRAFFIC CALMING SCHEME Speed Tables
OIdhqm Drawn by Date  |Purpose of issue & TrafﬁC Signs
Council MS | JUNZ3 Tender
Checked by Date |Scale at A3 size Drawing No. Rev
HIGHWAYS & ENGINEERING e JUL23
Henshaw House, Cheapside, Oldham OL1 1NY Approved by Date 1:500 SFTC-0100-U-0100-ST-3
Rev. Revision details By |Chk.|App.|Date. ' ' SH JUL23

T:\01 PROJECTS\N02101xx MCF Salmon Fields\11 Working Docs\01 Design Stage\05 Drawings\SF-0100-A-0105-Speed Tables & Lining Tender.dwg


AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
SALMON FIELDS

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
SALMON FIELDS

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
LEONARD WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
LEONARD WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
SALMON FIELDS

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
LEONARD WAY


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Conversion of Definitive Footpaths 53 & 54 Chadderton (Denton Lane to Queens Road, Chadderton) into Cycle Tracks - S3 The Cycle Tracks Act 1984 and S53A Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
	7 Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Middleton Road, Chadderton
	8 TRO Panel - Salmon Fields, Royton
	SF-0100-A-0105-S-Tables & Lining.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A3-ST






Minutes of the meeting

Present:

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL
27/07/2023 at 5.30 pm

Councillor Shuttleworth (Chair)
Councillors Fryer and Kenyon (Substitute)

Also in Attendance:

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services
Liam Kennedy Highways & Engineering
Mohammad Shafiq Engineer

Mark Woodhead Traffic Engineer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Murphy
and Salamat.

URGENT BUSINESS

An item of urgent business was received and was agreed to be
heard at item 9 of the agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15" June
2023 be approved as a correct record.

CONVERSION OF DEFINITIVE FOOTPATHS 53 & 54
CHADDERTON (DENTON LANE TO QUEENS ROAD,
CHADDERTON) INTO CYCLE TRACKS - S3 THE CYCLE
TRACKS ACT 1984 AND S53A WILDLIFE AND
COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981

The Panel gave consideration to a report in regard to an
application received from Oldham Council highways Engineers
for the conversion of Definitive Footpaths 53 and 54 Chadderton
into a Cycle Track to improve sustainable travel connectivity with
local schools, public transport and other key local facilities.

The Panel was advised that the footpaths between Broadway,
Denton Lane and St. Luke’s C of E Primary School could be
undesirable routes to use during the winter months as they
could pose potential safety risks due to lack of lighting
infrastructure and dense vegetation encroaching on the
footpaths.

Oldham

Council



The proposal aimed to provide improved connectivity with local
schools, Freehold Metrolink Tram Stop (which contained secure
cycle storage facilities) and other key facilities by expanding the
Bee Network at that location and connecting into the new
development. The work would be accomplished by delivering
the following scope of works:

e Upgrading the existing pedestrian crossing on Broadway
to include cycling facilities.

e Widening of 752m of footpaths through Crossley Playing
Fields (which includes Public Right of Way 54 CHADD),
provision of lighting and removal of vegetation, removal of
steps to provide a route for walkers and cyclists to utilise
throughout the year.

e Providing a safe Parallel Zebra crossing point on Denton
Lane.

e Implementing 37m of parking restrictions on Robinson
Street to maintain clear routes for cyclists and promote
the usage of the new pocket park on Robinson St.

The Public Right of Way 54 CHADD would be widened to allow
sufficient width for cyclists, including new lighting to illuminate
the path throughout the

year and have vegetation cut back. Public Right of Way 53
CHADD was upgraded as a part of the development and is
currently signed as a shared use facility.

Options Considered:
Option 1: To approve the recommendation.
Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation.

RESOLVED that the application be approved.

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING — MIDDLETON
ROAD, CHADDERTON

The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections
received to the introduction of prohibitive waiting restrictions on
Middleton Road at the access/egress between residential
properties 900 to 922 Chadderton.

The proposal was promoted to increase visibility and improve
road safety. It would provide clear carriageway space to assist
vehicle movements from the residential access.

The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on
2" January 2023 and subsequently advertised. 90 letters of
objections had been received. The basis of the objections was
that there would be a loss of on street parking and the impact on
neighbouring properties due to the displacement of vehicles.
There would also be an increased distance required to access
the Dental Surgery and increased probability of having to move
surgeries.

In light of the objections, any business or residential property
needed to take into consideration that on street parking within

Oldham

Council



the highway was not guaranteed when purchasing or
redeveloping a property. The proposed parking restrictions
would improve intervisibility.

Options considered:

Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised
Option 2: Reduce the extent of the restrictions and provide give
way and formal parking bay markings

Option 3: Do not introduce the proposed restrictions

RESOLVED that, as per the recommendation, the objections be
dismissed and the proposal be introduced as advertised in
accordance with the schedule in the original report.

TRO PANEL - SALMON FIELDS, ROYTON

The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections
received to the introduction of road safety measures in the form
of a traffic calming scheme, along Salmon Fields, Royton.

The proposal was promoted to improve road safety by reducing
the speed of traffic making it a safer environment for vulnerable
road users.

The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on
23 January 2023 and subsequently advertised. 8 letters of
objections had been received. The basis of the objections was
that the traffic which included articulated lorries would prefer to
use Turf Lane instead of going over the proposed humps. This
would be a danger to lives and parked cars along Turf Lane
which was not suitable for articulated lorries. There was also
concern with noise from the speed cushions and road noise
from HGV'’s, construction vehicles and local car clubs speeding
up and down Salmon Fields late at night.

In light of the objections, it was recommended that a revised
scheme for the traffic calming was introduced along the route
comprising of a series of Road Humps in the form of Speed
Cushions and Tables, and revised lining for the full length of
Salmon Fields which would improve road safety by reducing the
speed of traffic.

Options considered:
Optionl: To approve the amended recommendation
Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation

RESOLVED that, as per the recommendation, the proposal be
introduced as amended.

OBJECTION TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING -
BURNLEY LANE CHADDERTON

The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections
received to an experimental TRO recommending the
introduction of the Prohibition of Waiting restrictions on sections
of Burnley Lane (Mill Brow to Beech Avenue), Chadderton.

Oldham

Council



The proposal was promoted following the installation of traffic

islands to prevent dangerous overtaking across the hatched out

middle areas of the carriageway. Inappropriate parking adjacent Oldham
to the traffic islands necessitated the introduction of waiting Council
restrictions.

The proposal had been approved and implemented in February
2022 and subsequently advertised. One letter of objection had
been received. The basis of the objection was that the traffic
island situated adjacent to their property severely impacted the
ability to manoeuvre on and off the driveway. Furthermore, the
narrowing restriction would often lead to insufficient space for
longer HGV'’s to safety negotiate through the restriction when
the resident entered the main road to travel westwards.

In light of the objection, after consultation with the local Ward
Councillors and the Police it was agreed that the traffic island
could be removed along with the adjacent double yellow lines.
The remaining double yellow lines along that length of Burnley
Lane (protecting a visibility splay) from Birch Avenue were to be
retained.

Options considered:

Option 1: Relax the proposed restrictions and introduce an
agreed amendment

Option 2: Re-advertise the proposed restrictions following the
expiry of the experimental order on 24 August 2023

RESOLVED that, the proposed restrictions be relaxed and an
agreed amendment be introduced.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 5.41 pm



